

No. 18-1516

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VERONICA PRICE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUSTICE AND
FREEDOM FUND IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

James L. Hirszen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive, Suite 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirszen.com

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO
RECONSIDER *HILL v. COLORADO* AND
CLARIFY THE CONFUSION WITHIN THIS
COURT’S PRECEDENTS 3

II. UNDER *McCULLEN* AND *REED*, THE *HILL*
STATUTE AND THE CHICAGO ORDINANCE
ARE BOTH TEXTBOOK EXAMPLES OF
CONTENT-BASED LAWS. 5

 A. *Reed* made clear that a benign government
 purpose would not salvage either the *Hill*
 statute or the Chicago ordinance 7

 B. *Hill* conflated content discrimination and
 viewpoint discrimination, exactly like the
 Ninth Circuit holding overruled in *Reed* . . . 10

 C. As in *Hill*, the government must examine the
 content to determine the speaker’s purpose.
 Under *McCullen* and *Reed*, such examination
 renders the ordinance content-based 12

D. The location requirement for application of
the ordinance, as in *Hill*, masks the
underlying bias against pro-life speech 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	7
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	11
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	6
<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (2017).....	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	7
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	5
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4, 11, 13, 16

<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y.</i> <i>State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	5, 7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	10
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 755 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1987).....	8, 9

STATUTE

CHI., ILL., CODE § 8-4-010(j)(1).....	2
---------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Content Neutrality as a</i> <i>Central Problem of Freedom of Speech: Problems</i> <i>in the Supreme Court's Application</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 49 (November 2000)	5
---	---

Chen, Alan K., <i>Statutory Speech Bubbles, First Amendment Overbreadth, and Improper Legislative Purpose</i> , 38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 31 (Winter 2003)	3
Krotoszynski, Ronald J., Jr. & Clint A. Carpenter, <i>The Return of Seditious Libel</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1239 (2008)	11
Lee, William E., <i>The Unwilling Listener: Hill v. Colorado's Chilling Effect on Unorthodox Speech</i> , 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 387, 390 (January 2002)	16
Raskin, Jamin B. & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights: Hill v. Colorado, The Vanishing Public Forum and the Need for an Objective Speech Discrimination Test</i> , 51 Am. U. L. Rev. 179 (2001)	4, 12, 15, 16
Volokh, Eugene, <i>Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, "Situation-Altering Utterances," and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005)	5, 9
